



State of Wisconsin
2009 - 2010 LEGISLATURE

LRBa1849/1
ARG:jld:md

**SENATE AMENDMENT 1,
TO 2009 SENATE BILL 297**

April 6, 2010 – Offered by Senator CARPENTER.

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 1, line 3: after “violations” insert “in a 1st class city”.
- 3 **2.** Page 3, line 5: delete “28” and substitute “60”.
- 4 **3.** Page 3, line 5: delete “3” and substitute “5”.
- 5 **4.** Page 3, line 7: after “citations” insert “or arranged for and remained current
under a payment plan”.
- 6 **5.** Page 3, line 12: delete “municipality or county” and substitute “1st class
city”.
- 7 **6.** Page 3, line 13: delete “any municipality or county” and substitute “a 1st
class city”.
- 8 **7.** Page 4, line 1: on lines 1, 6, 19 and 23, delete “municipality or county” and
substitute “city”.

- 1 **8.** Page 4, line 1: on lines 1 and 13, delete “3” and substitute “5”.
- 2 **9.** Page 4, line 3: on lines 3, 13, 16 and 17 delete “28” and substitute “60”.
- 3 **10.** Page 4, line 3: delete “neither” and substitute “not”.
- 4 **11.** Page 4, line 4: delete “violations nor” and substitute “violations,”.
- 5 **12.** Page 4, line 5: after “citations” insert “, or arranged for and remained
current under a payment plan under sub. (2m)”.
- 6 **13.** Page 4, line 10: after “contested.” insert “The notice shall also inform the
owner of the availability of an installment payment plan under sub. (2m).”.
- 7 **14.** Page 4, line 15: delete “either”.
- 8 **15.** Page 4, line 16: delete “previously or” and substitute “previously,”.
- 9 **16.** Page 4, line 17: after “paid” insert “, or arranged for and remained current
under a payment plan under sub. (2m)”.
- 10 **17.** Page 5, line 3: on lines 3 and 24, delete “municipality or county” and
substitute “city”.
- 11 **18.** Page 6, line 4: delete “municipality or county” and substitute “city”.
- 12 **19.** Page 6, line 9: delete “municipality, county, or 3rd-party” and substitute
“city or 3rd-party”.
- 13 **20.** Page 6, line 11: after that line insert:
- 14 “(2m) If a vehicle owner has not paid the full forfeiture amount for any citation
15 counted under sub. (2) (a) 1., upon the owner’s request, the city shall offer to the
16 owner an installment payment plan for paying the forfeitures for all citations
17 counted under sub. (2) (a) 1., other than those for which the owner has scheduled an
18 appearance in court in response to the citation, over a minimum period of 18 months

1 except that the city may require a minimum monthly payment of \$25. The owner and
2 the city may also agree that the installment payment plan will include payments for
3 any citation for which the owner has scheduled an appearance in court in response
4 to the citation. If the owner arranges to make payments under an installment
5 payment plan under this subsection, the city may not cause any of the owner’s
6 vehicles to be immobilized or removed and impounded under sub. (2) as long as the
7 owner remains current with his or her payment obligations under the installment
8 payment plan. If the owner arranges to make payments under an installment
9 payment plan under this subsection after the city has immobilized or removed and
10 impounded any vehicle of the owner under sub. (2), the city shall cause all of the
11 owner’s vehicles that have been immobilized or removed and impounded to be
12 released as provided in sub. (3) if the conditions specified in sub. (3) are satisfied.
13 Upon release of any such vehicle, the city may not cause any of the owner’s vehicles
14 to again be immobilized or removed and impounded under sub. (2) as long as the
15 owner remains current with his or her payment obligations under the installment
16 payment plan and as long as sub. (2) does not become applicable with respect to
17 additional citations that can be counted under sub. (2) (a) 1.”.

18 **21.** Page 6, line 21: after “1.” insert “or the owner may arrange for a payment
plan as provided in sub. (2m).”.

19 **22.** Page 7, line 4: after “1.” insert “or the owner may arrange for a payment
plan as provided in sub. (2m).”.

20 **23.** Page 7, line 11: on lines 11, 12, 16 and 19, delete “municipality or county”
and substitute “city”.

1 **24.** [Page 8, line 2](#): delete “municipality or county” and substitute “city”.

2 (END)